

No. 05-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LUMMI NATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SAMISH INDIAN TRIBE,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MASON D. MORISSET
Counsel of Record

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & MCGAW
801 Second Ave., Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104-1509
(206) 386-5200

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Tulalip Tribes*

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

196948



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Denies Petitioners Due Process of Law.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in this case creates a substantial conflict among the Circuits on two issues.	12
1. Whether a change in the law constitutes “extraordinary circumstances” justifying relief under Rule 60(b)(6).	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Whether post-judgment misconduct occurring many years ago in a separate proceeding is a basis for relief under Rule 60(b)(6).	13
a. By granting a Rule 60(b) motion based on federal misconduct that occurred many years ago, the Ninth Circuit created a conflict with rulings from its sister Circuits that subsection (6) of Rule 60(b) cannot be used to expand subsections (1) through (3).	13
b. By reopening a judgment based on misconduct without requiring Samish to prove that the misconduct prevented Samish from fully and fairly presenting its case to the District Court in 1979, the Ninth Circuit created a conflict with rulings from its sister Circuits that such proof is necessary.	17
c. By re-opening a judgment based on misconduct that did not occur in the course of the proceeding to be re-opened, the Ninth Circuit has vastly expanded the scope of “misconduct” covered by Rule 60(b).	19
VIEWS OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Delta Oil Products Corp.</i> , 806 F.2d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Berryhill v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 217 (6th Cir. 1952)	12
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003) . . .	11
<i>Cummings v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Davenport Recycling Associates v. C.I.R.</i> , 220 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Machinery, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 876 (2000)	17
<i>Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 675 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1128 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , No. C89-645Z (W.D. Wash. 1989)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993)	5, 6, 10, 11, 19
<i>Harley v. Zoesch</i> , 413 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2005)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hess v. Cockrell</i> , 281 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Hopper v. Euclid Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 291 (6th Cir.1989)	14
<i>Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Kirby v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 180 (W.D.N.C. 2000), <i>affirmed</i> , 20 Fed. Appx. 167 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	18
<i>Lehman Co. v. Appleton Toy & Furniture Co.</i> , 148 F.2d 988 (7th Cir. 1945)	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	14
<i>Marquip, Inc. v. Fosber America, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Morris v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 333 (3rd Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Ocean Ins. Co. v. Fields</i> , 18 F. Cas. 532 (No. 10, 406) (C.C.D. Mass. 1841)	14
<i>Simon v. Navon</i> , 116 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Southern Pacific RR Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897)	14
<i>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Inversiones</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2nd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (February 22, 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 685 F.2d 1128 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. WA 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. den.</i> , 423 U.S. 1087 (1976), <i>substantially aff'd sub nom, Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 394 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1101 (W.D. Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. den.</i> , 454 U.S. 1143 (1982)	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	8
<i>United States, et al. v. Washington</i> , 394 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 11
<i>Wesco Prods. Co. v. Alloy Automotive Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1989)	15

Cited Authorities

Page

Unreported District Court Pleadings & Orders:

Brief of Samish Indian Nation in Support of Samish Nation’s Rule 60(b)(6) Motion on remand in <i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , Cause No. C89-645Z (W.D. Wash. 1989), (Subproceeding 01-2), filed Aug. 12, 2005, at pp. 23-26	8
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , Cause No. C89-645Z (W.D. Wash. 1989), Order granting Federal Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment at 10-13	5
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , Cause No. C89-645Z (W.D. Wash. 1989), Minute Order (Oct. 16, 1989)	9
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , Cause No. C89-645Z (W.D. Wash. 1989), Order of Feb. 25, 1992, at 7, 11, 16-26 ..	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , W.D. Wash. Cause #Civ. 70-9213 (Subproceeding 01-2) Order Denying the Samish Tribe’s Motion to Reopen Judgment (Dec. 19, 2002)	9

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1655	2

Cited Authorities

Page

Court Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(b)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(3)	13, 15, 16, 17

Other Authorities:

25 C.F.R. pt. 83	9
61 Fed. Reg. 15,826 (1996)	5
